Tariff Act 1988

TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 34) 1991

- I, Vincent Anthony Manks, Executive Officer, Ministry of Commerce, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:
- (a) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified; and
 (b) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the
- (b) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe; and
- (c) Withdraw with effect fourteen days from the date of this notice the approvals granted in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Third Schedule to this notice; and
- (d) Decline to approve in respect of the goods listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice concessions for which application was made.

FIRST SCHEDULE Concessions Approved

				Part			
Tariff		Rates of	Duty	II	Ref.	Effect	ive
Item	Description of Goods	Normal	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From	To
2309.90.19	Tylosin concentrate	Free	Free	99	985965K	7/91	
3004.20.09	EES Dulcet tablets/granules	Free	Free	25	985971D	7/91	
3004.20.09	Rulide (roxithromycin) tablets	Free	Free	26	984950F	6/91	
3004.90.19	Sealegs tablets	Free	Free	26	985977C	6/91	
3004.90.19	Zovirax suspension	Free	Free	26	984942E	5/91	
3402.12.00	Bardac twin chain quarternary compounds viz: Bardac 2050/2080, Bardac 2250/2280, LF, LF80	Free	Free	99	985951K	7/91	
3402.12.00	Cationic polymer surfactants viz: Mirapol WT	Free	Free	99	985953F	7/91	••
	Mirapol AD-1						
	Mirapol AZ-1						
	Mirapol 9						
	Mirapol 95						
	Mirapol 175						
3402.90.00	Hoe DP penetrant	Free	Free	99	985941B	7/91	
3506.99.00	Megum 100 and 3270 rubber bonding adhesives	Free	Free	99	985967F	7/91	
3808.10.19	MGK dog and cat repellent F-1770, MGK dog and cat repellent	Free	Free	99	985931E	7/91	
	technical, MGK repellent 326 and MGK insecticide synergist 264					•	
3809.91.01	Hoe DP fixer, Hoe DP fixer 2LC, Hoe DP dispersant	Free	Free	99	985940D	7/91	
3823.90.69	Distilled monoglycerides viz:	Free	Free	99	985959E	7/91	
0020.00.00	Monomax AH90B, 90P, VH90KB, AH60DI, M60DI	1100		00	5555552	.,	• •
3823.90.69	Dow Corning Z-3-0626	Free	Free	99	985975G	7/91	
3917.39.08	Extruded PVC flexible hose with rigid reinforcing (uncrushable)	Free	Free	99	985849A	5/91	
0017100100	with working pressures between 60 P.S.I. and 100 P.S.I. inclusive at 72°F	1100	1.00		000010	5,01	
3917.39.08	Flexible reinforced vinyl ducting hose without fittings	Free	Free	99	985850E	5/91	
3926.90.69	Super barlok and ladder cable ties	Free	Free	99	985944G	7/91	
59.03	Acrylic foam coated/viscose flocked thermal curtaining fabric	Free	Free	99	985929C	7/91	
6216.00.00	Cold water divers gloves	Free	Free	99	985916A	7/91	
6804.22.00	Abrasive chips for deburring, descaling etc in vibratory and rumbler operations	Free	Free	99	985943J	7/91	
6805.10)	Sanding belts exceeding 1360mm width having only a single	Free	Free	99	985932C	7/91	
6805.20) 6805.30)	join					.,	
6913.90.09	Ornamental musical ceramic figurines	Free	Free	99	985923D	7/91	
7007.11.09	Toughened safety glass for incorporation in BMW motor vehicles	Free	Free	99	985910B	6/91	
7007.21.09	Laminated glass rear windows for incorporation in BMW motor vehicles	Free	Free	99	985909J	6/91	••
7211.90.01	Explosion welded transition joints	Free	Free	99	985669C	11/90	
7318.15.09	Whitworth, UNC, or metric thread stainless steel bolts and set screws	Free	Free	99	981350A	11/89	• •
7318.22.00	Contactor relay and or switch washers to underwriter laboratory ratings	Free	Free	99	985376G	10/90	••
7320.90.29	Contactor, relay and/or switch springs to underwriter laboratory ratings	Free	Free	99	985357L	10/90	••
Chapter 84	Catalogued or identifiable parts of machines may be admitted under the Part II duty concession granted in respect of the parent machine. Catalogued or identifiable parts of machines which in their own right are entitled to a Normal Tariff rate of free under Part I of the Tariff are	Free	Free	99	984370B	7/91	••

respect of the parent machine. Catalogued or identifiable parts of machines which in their own right are entitled to a Normal Tariff rate of free under Part I of the Tariff are also covered by this concession. This applies regardless of Tariff classification with the following exceptions;

- (1) Parts of general use
- (2) Any part which is the subject of a specific

Determination of the Minister

- (3) Ball, needle and roller bearings
- (4) Electric motors
- (5) Fans and blowers
- (6) Parts of machines approved for entry under Part II concessions 20, 60, 70, 80, 81
- (7) Buckets, shovels and grabs and parts thereof
- (8) Hydraulic hoses with fittings attached (9) Articles of needleloom felt
- (10) Interchangeable tools, e.g., tool bits, saw blades,
- grinding wheels
- (11) Tyres and tubes (12) Electric accumulators
- (12) Electric accumulators
 (13) Electric lamps and tubes
- (14) Knives and cutting blades
- (15) Engines
- (16) Transmission shafts flexible
- (17) Spark plugs